

#K

82089-9

SUPREME COURT NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 59722-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**  
SEP - 9 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL PETERSON,

Petitioner.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 AUG - 6 PM 4: 15

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Anita L. Farris, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CASEY GRANNIS  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
1. <u>Trial Court</u> .....	1
2. <u>Court of Appeals</u> .....	2
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u> .....	3
THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUED THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF FAILING TO REGISTER DUE TO A FAULTY INTERPRETATION OF THE REGISTRATION STATUTE. ....	3
1. <u>The Statute Elaborately Specifies The Different Conditions Under Which One Has An Obligation To Register, The Different Deadlines For When Registration Must Occur, And The Different Law Enforcement Entities That Must Be Notified.</u> .....	4
2. <u>The Evidence Was Insufficient To Convict Peterson Of Failure To Register.</u> .....	6
3. <u>The "To Convict" Instruction Omitted Elements Of The Crime And Counsel Was Ineffective In Agreeing To The Defective Instruction.</u> .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
a. <u>The "To Convict" Instruction Omits Elements Under Each Of The Statutory Subsections Relied Upon For Conviction.</u> . . .	12
b. <u>Counsel's Agreement To The Defective "To Convict" Instruction Was Unreasonable and Prejudicial.</u> . . . . .	16
4. <u>Peterson's Right To Jury Unanimity Was Violated Because Substantial Evidence Did Not Support Each Alternate Means Of Proving He Failed To Register.</u> . . . . .	17
5. <u>The Insufficiency Of Evidence Claim Is Not Moot And The Additional Issues, While Moot, Should Still Be Reviewed Because They Are Of Continuing And Substantial Public Interest.</u> . . . . .	18
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Dalluge,</u> 162 Wn.2d 814, 177 P.3d 675 (2008) . . . . .	19
<u>Kilian v. Atkinson,</u> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) . . . . .	7, 11
<u>State v. Aho,</u> 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) . . . . .	12, 17
<u>State v. Cronin,</u> 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000) . . . . .	12
<u>State v. Delgado,</u> 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) . . . . .	7, 11
<u>State v. DeRyke,</u> 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003) . . . . .	13, 17
<u>State v. DeVries,</u> 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Keller,</u> 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Kitchen,</u> 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) . . . . .	17, 18
<u>State v. Linehan,</u> 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002) . . . . .	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)

<u>State v. Michael Peterson,</u> COA No. 59722-1-I (filed July 7, 2008) . . . . .	1, 3, 7, 11, 13, 14, 18
<u>State v. Ortega-Martinez,</u> 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994) . . . . .	18
<u>State v. Pickett,</u> 95 Wn. App. 475, 975 P.2d 584 (1999) . . . . .	8
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005) . . . . .	6, 8
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Stratton,</u> 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> 97 Wn.2d 724, 649 P.2d 633 (1982) . . . . .	11
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Turner,</u> 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983) . . . . .	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)

State v. Vanderpool,  
99 Wn. App. 709, 995 P.2d 104 (2000) . . . . . 10

State v. Vangerpen,  
125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995) . . . . . 14

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . . 16

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

Chapter 10.77 RCW . . . . . 4

Former RCW 9A.44.130 . . . . . 4

Former RCW 9A.44.130(1) . . . . . 4

Laws of 2003, ch. 215 § 1 . . . . . 4

RAP 13.4(b)(1) . . . . . 3

RAP 13.4(b)(2) . . . . . 3

RAP 13.4(b)(4) . . . . . 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<b><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS (CONT'D)</u></b>	
RCW 9A.44.130 . . . . .	7
RCW 9A.44.130(1)(a) . . . . .	3, 13
RCW 9A.44.130(4)(a) . . . . .	5, 13
RCW 9A.44.130(4)(a)(i)-(vii) . . . . .	5
RCW 9A.44.130(4)(b) . . . . .	5, 13
RCW 9A.44.130(5)(a) . . . . .	5-11, 14-18
RCW 9A.44.130(6)(a) . . . . .	5-9, 11, 16-18
RCW 9A.44.130(10) . . . . .	5, 13
U.S. Const. amend. 6 . . . . .	16
U.S. Const. amend. 14 . . . . .	6
